Deferral of Revenue (IFRS 15)  (1,696,867)  (1,696,867)
Realise as Revenue during 2019 (IFRS 15)  111,733  111,733
Realise as Revenue: Deferred Revenue from prior years that realises in 2019  518,359  518,359
Revenue as at 31 December 2019  630,092  630,092

	 As a result of these changes, deferred revenue increased from Nil (as previously reported) to N$ 3 635 114 at 31 December 2017
	 and N$ 4 017 449 at 31 December 2018 respectively.

	 As a result the Group’s prior year retained earnings decreased by N$ 4 017 449 from N$ 68 791 661 as previously reported in 2018
	 to N$ 64 774 212 (NSX’s retained earnings decreased from N$ 67 434 359 as previously reported in 2018 to N$ 63 416 910).

	 In addition Group’s profit in the prior year decreased by N$ 382 335, from N$ 5 939 301 as previously reported in 2018 to
	 N$ 5 556 966 (NSX’s profit decreased from N$ 6 784 642 as previously reported in 2018 to N$ 6 402 307) as explained above.

32

NAMIBIAN STOCK EXCHANGE
NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019
4.	 REVENUE ANALYSIS (continued)

Restated Restated

Deferral of Revenue (IFRS 15)
Namibian Stock

Exchange Group

At initial application on 1 January 2018  (3,635,114)  (3,635,114)
Realised as Revenue: Deferred Revenue from prior years that realises in 2018  476,158  476,158

Deferral of Revenue (IFRS 15) - Listing and documentation fees generated
during 2018  (858,493)  (858,493)

Closing Balance of Deferred Revenue (IFRS 15) as at 31 December 2018  (4,017,449)  (4,017,449)
Realised as Revenue: Deferred Revenue from prior years that realises in 2019  518,359  518,359

Deferral of Revenue (IFRS 15) - Listing and documentation fees generated
during 2019  (1,696,867)  (1,696,867)

Closing Balance of Deferred Revenue (IFRS 15) as at 31 December 2019  (5,195,956)  (5,195,956)

Disclosed as follows: Group Namibian Stock Exchange
2019 2018 2019 2018

N$ N$ N$ N$
Non-current Liabilities  4,599,132  3,499,090  4,599,132  3,499,090
Current Liabilities  596,824  518,359  596,824  518,359

Namibian
Stock

Exchange

Transfer
Secretaries

Guarantee
Fund

Group

N$ N$ N$ N$
4.2.  Revenue represents net invoiced amounts to : For the year ended 31 December 2019
Listed entities
- Listing and documentation fees 630,092 - - 630,092
- Annual fees 3,789,100 175,000 - 3,964,100
- Quarterly fees - 1,032,651 - 1,032,651
- Service fees - 2,562,539 - 2,562,539

4,419,192 3,770,190 - 8,189,382
Data distribution vendors
- Information fees 933,412 - - 933,412

Stockbrokers, sponsors and clients
- Guarantee fund contributions - - 367,794 367,794
- Annual and entrance fees 291,400 - - 291,400
- Commission received - Transaction levy 3,677,942 - - 3,677,942
- Commission received - Other 38,315 - - 38,315

4,007,657 - 367,794 4,375,451
9,360,261 3,770,190 367,794 13,498,245

33

NAMIBIAN STOCK EXCHANGE
NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

For the year ended 31 December 2018 (restated)
Namibian

Stock
Exchange

Transfer
Secretaries

Guarantee
Fund

Group

N$ N$ N$ N$
Listed entities
- Listing and documentation fees 517,979  -  -  517,979
- Annual fees  3,424,500  140,700  -   3,565,200
- Quarterly fees - 901,815 - 901,815
- Service fees  -   1,637,890  -   1,637,890

 3,942,479  2,680,405  -   6,622,884
Data distribution vendors
- Information fees 775,202 - - 775,202

Stockbrokers, sponsors and clients
- Guarantee fund contributions - - 552,628 552,628
- Entrance and annual fees 321,700 - - 321,700
- Commission received - Transaction levy 5,526,283 - - 5,526,283
- Commission received - Other 28,575 - - 28,575

 5,876,558 - 552,628 6,429,186
10,594,239 2,680,405 552,628 13,827,272

Group Namibian Stock Exchange
2019 2018 2019 2018

N$ N$ N$ N$
5.   INVESTMENT INCOME

Interest on investments at amortised cost 52,835 53,391 52,835 53,391
Interest on intercompany loan - - 602,133 663,071
Interest on bank and call accounts 2,637,061 2,111,398 2,313,906 1,837,751

2,689,896 2,164,789 2,968,874 2,554,213
Fair value adjustment on unit trust investments 4,242,494 (670,335) 3,174,163 (600,740)

6,932,390 1,494,454 6,143,037 1,953,473

4.	 REVENUE ANALYSIS (continued)

34

NAMIBIAN STOCK EXCHANGE
NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

6.	 PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION
	 Profit before taxation is arrived after taking the following items into account:

Group Namibian Stock Exchange
2019 2018 2019 2018